the Whitewash Waiver.

Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalised terms used in this announcement have the
same meanings as those defined in the Circular.

* For identification purpose only

– 1 –

COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Board is pleased to announce that, with all the conditions precedent to completion of
the Subscription having been fulfilled, the Subscription took place on 18 August 2015.
Immediately following completion of the Subscription Agreement, Mr. Wei Zhenyu (韋掁
宇), the Subscriber, has become the beneficial owner of a total of 4,000,000,000 new Shares
(being the Subscription Shares subscribed for by him under the Subscription Agreement).
Accordingly, immediately after completion of the Subscription, there are 8,407,095,605
Shares in issue.

STRUCTURE OF SHAREHOLDING

The following table shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
completion of the Subscription and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription:

Shareholders

Immediately before

completion of the

Subscription

Immediately after

completion of the

Subscription

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Subscriber

(namely Mr. Wei Zhenyu) and parties
acting in concert with him (Note 1) 0 0 4,000,000,000 47.58

Joyous Keen Limited (Note 2) 631,530,000 14.33 631,530,000 7.51

Director

Wang Haixiong 460,000,000 10.44 460,000,000 5.47
Sub-total of non-public Shareholders: 1,091,530,000 24.77 5,091,530,000 60.56

Public Shareholders 3,315,565,605 75.23 3,315,565,605 39.44

Total: 4,407,095,605 100 8,407,095,605 100

Notes:

1. Please refer to the paragraph headed ‘‘Information on the Subscriber’’ in the section headed ‘‘Letter from

the Board’’ in the Circular.

2. Joyous Keen Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong and owned as to 50% by Chen Anfeng

and Chong In Peng.

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS

As disclosed in the Circular, the Subscriber had proposed two nominees to the Board for
election as executive Directors (namely the Subscriber himself, Mr. Wei Zhenyu (韋振宇),
and Ms. Zhang Yiwen (張一文)) (collectively, the ‘‘Incoming Directors’’). The
appointments of the Incoming Directors were approved by the Shareholders at the SGM